

No. 21-499

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CARLOS VEGA,

Petitioner,

v.

TERENCE B. TEKOH,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF ARIZONA, THE COMMONWEALTH OF
THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS, GEORGIA,
IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY,
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA,
NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH, AND WEST
VIRGINIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

MARK BRNOVICH
*Attorney General
of Arizona*

JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD
*Chief Deputy and Chief
of Staff*

BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III
Solicitor General

DREW C. ENSIGN
*Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LINLEY WILSON
Deputy Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-3333
drew.ensign@azag.gov

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel listed on Inside Cover)*

EDWARD E. MANIBUSAN
*Commonwealth of the
Northern Mariana Islands
Attorney General*

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
Georgia Attorney General

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Idaho Attorney General

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Indiana Attorney General

DANIEL CAMERON
Kentucky Attorney General

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General

DEREK SCHMIDT
Kansas Attorney General

JEFF LANDRY
*Louisiana Attorney
General*

LYNN FITCH
*Mississippi Attorney
General*

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Nebraska Attorney General

JOHN M. O'CONNOR
*Oklahoma Attorney
General*

ALAN WILSON
*South Carolina Attorney
General*

JASON RAVNSBORG
*South Dakota Attorney
General*

KEN PAXTON
Texas Attorney General

SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General

PATRICK MORRISEY
*West Virginia Attorney
General*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT3
I. The Circuits Are Hopelessly Split On The
Question Presented3
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Incorrect7
 A. Other Circuits Have Correctly Held
 That *Miranda* Is Not Enforceable By
 Section 1983 Suit For Damages.....7
 B. The Ninth Circuit’s Causation Chain
 Is Untenable9
III. Granting Review Would Permit This Court To
Provide Much Needed Clarification About
Miranda’s Doctrinal Underpinnings12
CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bennett v. Passic</i> , 545 F.2d 1260 (10th Cir. 1976)	4, 5
<i>Burrell v. Virginia</i> , 395 F.3d 508 (4th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003)	5
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)	11
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	6, 8, 12, 13
<i>Hannon v. Sanner</i> , 441 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2006)	4, 5, 8, 9
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	2
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 565 U.S. 499 (2012)	2
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	11
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	10
<i>Jones v. Cannon</i> , 174 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999)	4, 5
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	10
<i>McKinley v. City of Mansfield</i> , 404 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2005)	4, 5, 6
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974)	9

<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	1, 8
<i>Murray v. Earle</i> , 405 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2005)	4, 5, 12
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	8
<i>Renda v. King</i> , 347 F.3d 550 (3d Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Sornberger v. City of Knoxville, Ill.</i> , 434 F.3d 1006 (7th Cir. 2006)	5, 6
<i>State v. Weakland</i> , 434 P.3d 578 (Ariz. 2019)	12
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978)	10
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	11
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004)	8
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998)	2
<i>United States v. Ventresca</i> , 380 U.S. 102 (1965)	2
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	8
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 579 U.S. 232 (2016)	10
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	7
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 7, 8, 10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V8
